The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings. The
Company’s policy is to keep balance between its borrowings at fixed rates of interest. To manage this, the Company enters into
interest rate swaps, in which it agrees to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between fixed and variable rate interest
amounts calculated by reference to an agreed-upon notional principal amount.
The exposure of the Company to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as under:

(` in Lakhs)
 Particulars As at

March 31, 2022
As at

March 31, 2021
Variable Rate Borrowing  44,780.64  33,125.15
Fixed Rate Borrowing  12,278.24  17,161.13
Total  57,058.88  50,286.28

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings affected, after the impact of hedge accounting. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before
tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows :

(` in Lakhs)
 Particulars  Increase/ Decrease

in basis points
 Effect on Profit

before Tax

March 31, 2022 + 1% (304.24)
- 1% 304.24

March 31, 2021 + 1% (270.05)
- 1% 270.05

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the borrowings
converted in the foreign currency and purchase of stores and spares from out of the India. The Company manages its foreign
currency risk by hedging repayment of principals that are expected to be paid within the period of loan. When a derivative is
entered into for the purpose of being a hedge, the Company negotiates the terms of those derivatives to match the terms of the
hedged exposure. The Company hedges its exposure to fluctuations on the translation into ` of its foreign payables in foreign
currencies and by using foreign currency option and forward contracts.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate, with all other variables
held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

(` in Lakhs)
 Particulars  Change in Foreign

Exchange Rate
 Effect on Profit

before Tax
March 31, 2022 + 5%  (351.81)

- 5%  351.81
March 31, 2021 + 5%  (1.58)

- 5%  1.58
Note 43 : Capital Management
For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity share capital, securities premium and all
other reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management
is to maximise the value of the share and to reduce the cost of capital.
The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the
requirements of the financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company can adjust the dividend
payment to shareholders, issue new shares, etc. The Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided

[…]

defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been
applied as when calculating the defined benefit liability recognised in the balance sheet. The methods and types of
assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the prior period.

a. Gratuity
A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption as at March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021 are as shown below:

 Particulars  Change in
Discount Rate

 Increase/
(Decrease) in

Present Value of
Obligations

 Change in Salary
Escalation Rate

 Increase/
(Decrease) in

Present Value of
Obligations

 (` in lakhs)  (` in lakhs)
March 31, 2022 +0.50%  -29.47 +0.50%  25.26

-0.50%  31.67 -0.50%  (25.10)
March 31, 2021 +0.50%  -26.14 +0.50%  23.86

-0.50% 28.19 -0.50%  (23.51)
b. Leave Compensation
A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption as at March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021 are as shown below:

 Particulars  Change in
Discount Rate

 Increase/
(Decrease) in

Present Value of
Obligations

 Change in Salary
Escalation Rate

 Increase/
(Decrease) in

Present Value of
Obligations

 (` in lakhs)  (` in lakhs)
March 31, 2022 +0.50%  -4.91  +0.50%  5.24

-0.50%  5.26  -0.50%  (4.88)
March 31, 2021 +0.50%  -5.64  +0.50%  5.95

-0.50%  6.06  -0.50%  (5.59)
V. Risk Exposure

Through its defined benefit plans, the Company is exposed to a number of risks, the most significant of which are detailed:

Interest risk A decrease in the market yields in the government bond will increase the plan liability.
Longevity risk The present value of defined benefit plan liability is calculated using a discount rate which is

determined by reference to the best estimate of the mortality of plan participants both during
and after employment. An increase in the life expectancy of the plan participants will increase
the plan's liability.

Salary risk The present value of defined benefit plan liability is calculated using a discount rate which is